Borough of Matawan

Notice of Pending Ordinance 18-13

The ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Matawan, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, on July 17, 2018. It will be further considered for final passage, after public hearing thereon, at a meeting of the Governing Body to be held at the Borough of Matawan, Matawan Municipal Community Center, 201 Broad Street, Matawan, New Jersey 07747 on August 8, 2018 at 7:00 o'clock pm. During the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of the full ordinance will be available at no cost and during regular business hours at the Clerk's Office for the members of the general public who shall request the same or on the Borough of Matawan website at www.matawanborough.com.

Karen Wynne, RMC Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE 18-13 AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF MATAWAN – CHAPTER II – ADMINISTRATION BY ADOPTION OF SECTION 2-35 WITH THE CREATION OF A "SPORTS COMMISSION"

WHEREAS, there is a need for the Borough of Matawan to comprehensively engage the public of the Borough of Matawan in enhancing and administering the utilization of its sports facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Matawan's Governing Body believes it is essential for the Borough to involve multiple representatives of the community in the promotion and use of sporting facilities; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Matawan that:

The Governing Body adopts Section 2-35 and names it the "Sports Commission"; and accordingly, revises Chapter 2-35 as follows:

Section 1. There is established a Commission to be known and designated as the Borough of Matawan Sports Commission, the members of which shall be appointed by the Mayor and approved by the Council.

Section 2. Appointment of Members; Terms

a. The Commission shall consist of seven (7) members nominated and appointed by the Mayor with consent of Council.

- b. The terms of the Commission members shall be for one (1) year, with the appointments made by the Mayor with the consent of Council.
 - c. The members of the Commission shall serve without compensation.
- d. The Commission shall elect a Chairperson from among its members on an annual basis, which Chairperson shall not be a member of the Governing Body of the Borough of Matawan.
- e. The terms of all members of the Commission shall commence on January 1 of the year of appointment, and terminate on December 31st of the same year; or until a successor is appointed.

Section 3. Powers and Duties

The duties of the Commission shall be as follows:

- a. To serve as the liaison between the Borough of Matawan and various citizen and sporting groups and other organizations who wish to foster sports activities and programs in Matawan.
- b. To develop and enhance the use of sports facilities and assist the Borough in management and organization of the programs at such facilities.
 - c. To promote and advance the use of our facilities for the general public.
- d. To prepare, develop and distribute any and all types of communications medium to attract and assist residents wishing to engage in sports activities in the Borough of Matawan.

Section 4. Coordination With Other Agencies

The Commission shall receive from all officials and all authorized boards, departments of the Borough of Matawan, all information that a fully functioning agency of the Borough of Matawan receives as well as notifications of any hearings of the Unified Planning Board Applications or request for zoning changes; and, will also receive any such additional assistance as may be required in the performance of its duties. The Commission shall also be given access to all public municipal records and information which may assist the Commission in its mandated duties.

Section 5. The recommendations of the Commission shall be communicated on a monthly basis to the Clerk who shall forward same to the Governing Body. Actions of the Commission may be reviewed and amended by the Governing Body which reserves the final authority on the use of public facilities.

- **Section 6.** All Ordinances of the Borough of Matawan that are inconsistent or in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- **Section 7.** If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of the within Ordinance.
- **Section 8.** The provisions of this Ordinance may be remunerated for the purposes of codifications.
- **Section 9.** This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage approval and publication as required by law.